

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

The Property Management Connection, LLC,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action. No. 3:21-cv-00359
Judge Eli J. Richardson
Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern

**DEFENDANTS CFPB AND ACTING DIRECTOR UEJIO'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The CDC Eviction Moratorium Order..... 2

 1. The COVID-19 Pandemic and the CDC Order 2

 2. Litigation Concerning the CDC Order..... 4

 B. The Bureau and the FDCPA 6

 C. The Challenged Rule..... 7

 1. The Rule's Prohibitions and Substantive Application..... 7

 2. The Rule's Effective Date and Application to Eviction Activity 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 12

 A. The Rule Does Not Require False Disclosures..... 13

 B. The Rule Does Not Violate the First Amendment or the FDCPA..... 15

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury. 21

 A. Plaintiffs' Asserted Harm Depends on Non-Existent First Amendment Injury..... 21

 B. Delaying Eviction Proceedings Pending the Outcome of this Litigation (or Expiration of the Moratorium) Does Not Impose Irreparable Harm 22

 III. The Public Interest Weighs Strongly Against Granting Plaintiffs' Request..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021)	5
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020).....	6, 23, 25
<i>Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield</i> , 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020).....	6, 23
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 658 (2019)	19
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Dixon Ventures, Inc., v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 1604250 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 23, 2021)	23
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	21
<i>Just Funky, LLC v. Unique Logistics Int’l NYC, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1339133 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 9, 2021).....	12
<i>KBW Inv. Props. LLC v. Azar</i> , No. 20-4852 (ECF No. 16) (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2020).....	23
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 959 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	20

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Huntington Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	24
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Patio Enclosures, Inc. v. Herbst</i> , 39 F. App'x 964 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>R.E. Dailey & Co. v. John Madden Co.</i> , 1992 WL 405282 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 1992)	18
<i>Rock & Roll Hall of Fame & Museum v. Genile Prods.</i> , 134 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Rotella v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1287834 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2009).....	22
<i>S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021).....	6
<i>Terkel v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)	6
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 18
2020 WL 7658126 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2020)	5, 6, 22, 23
2021 WL 1171887 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021)	5, 18
<i>Vick v. Core Civic, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6044897 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 19, 2018)	11
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16
<i>1st Avenue Funding v. Fairchild Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3061080 (E.D. Mich. July 26, 2012).....	21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5512.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	6, 7, 15, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	7, 15, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1638(e)(1)(M)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1070.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)	5, 6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat 1182 (2020)	2
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	2

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1002.9(a)(2).....	17
12 C.F.R. § 1006.9	8
12 C.F.R. § 1006.9(b)(3).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 1006.9(c).....	10, 14, 15
12 C.F.R. § 1006.9(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1006.9(c)(2).....	8, 9, 13
12 CFR § 1006.9(b)(1).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 201.66(c)(5)(vi).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 70.2	2

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, Frequently Asked Questions (Apr. 13, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/Eviction-Moratoria-Order-FAQs-02012021-508.pdf	3
Debt Collection Practices in Connection with the Global COVID-19 Pandemic (Regulation F), Interim Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 21,163 (Apr. 22, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 1319, 117th Cong., 167 Cong. Rec. 1281 (2021).....	4
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, Agency Order, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....	2
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, Agency Order, 86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs., COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance, https://go.usa.gov/xss3y (last visited May 7, 2021)	3
U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, Emergency Rental Assistance Fact Sheet (May 7, 2021), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/FACT_SHEET-Emergency-Rental-Assistance-Program_May2021.pdf	24
